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i of India, SME

T EEE—
1. |a) Name of T Slale Ba
the B s/Office dun
seeking opinion. ranch/Business Unit E@%E//
b) Reference No. and date of the fetter under the | -
“WE;' of which the documents tendered for scrutiny
was forwarded, _______._-—-—-—-—'—'—',,_'___'EE.IFT_ET
c) Name of the Borrower Shri  Rakes
[ Oberol =sh Kumar
2. |a) Name of the unitconcern/company/person STmI 8
| offering the propertyi(ies) as security. Cmen =
b) Constitution of the unit concern/ person/ | /ndiviau
body/authority offering the property for creation of
charge.
c) State as to under what capacity is security | As borrower

offered (whether as joint applicant or borrower or
as guarantor etc.)

Complete or full description of the immovable
property (ies) offered as security including the
following details.
(a) Survey No. Khasra no. 999 Ka and
Kha Min, Khasra no.
1000, Khasra no. 1001,
Khasra no. 1002 and
Khasra no. 1004 Ka
(b) Door No. (In case of house property)
(c) Extent/area including plinth/built up area in case | 4433.50 Sq. Mts.
of house property. (Residential land marked
by letters ABCGFEA in
the plan attached with
this report provided by
d) Location like name of the place, village, city f{;ﬂ o)
ocation ; . Gity, | Mauz
. Eegish*aljun sub-district etc. Boundaries Parga?rta Panj:: m&ﬂﬂ'
_ District Dehradun *
4 [a) Pariculars of the documents[Sale deed dateq 17.11.197
scrutinized - serially and | registered at serial no. 63 .:?g : 7
chronologically. 24.11.1977 : dated
Sale
mgmr:‘:ed dated 21.10,1974
al serial pg. 390/39
daled 15.01. 1975 d
anition de
registered af g dated 12.01.2015
12.01.201 fo. 180 dateqy

o
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e
b) Nature of the

duly certified.

documents verified
and as to whether they are original or

certified copies or registration extracts

fl:fma. Only original or certified extracts
om  the __registering/land/revenue
other authorities be examined.

Original sala

Sala d Y
ragistered at f;nal ; | )
6326 dated 24,71 2015 registere
Gift daed dated 12.01. A 2015.
at serial no. 179 dated 12. ﬂl#.ﬂﬁ..?ﬂfﬁ
Agreamant dated 285 date d
rogistared al serial No-
04.03.2016 g
onl. DDA,
f::rféﬂusu cartificate issued by M
Dehradun. 77977

T ted 1
deod da 6329 dated

registered al sarial no.
1974
a1

24,711,187V,
Original sale deed dated 21. 'i‘g.

ragistered at ?;eﬂar no.

dated 15.01.1872.

Original  partition deed da;gg

12 01.2015 registered at serial no.
2.01.2015

Syt dated 17.11.1977

Copy of sale deed
regﬁ’::rered at serial no. 6325 and

6326 dated 24.11.1977.
Original gift deed dated 12.01.2015

registered at serial no. 179 dated
12.01.2015.
Certified copy of Agreement dated
04.03.2016 registered at serial no. 885
dated 04.03.2016
Fhotocopy Khatooni.
Fhotocopy of Land use certificate
tssued by MDDA, Dehradun.

Sl. No. | Date | Name [
Nature of
the

document

Original
copy

extract / photocopy

etc.

! certified | As mentioned above

certified

along with the TIR)

submitted?

a) Whether certified copy of all titie documents are | No.
obtained from the relevant sub-register office and
compared with the documents made available by
the proposed mortgagor? (Please also enclose all
such certified copies and relevant fee receipts

b) i) whether all pages in the certified copies of
titte documents which are obtained directly
from Sub-Registrar's Office have been verifieq
page by page with the original documents

b) ii) Where the certified copies of the title
documents are not available, the Copy provided

should be compared with the —Mﬁ—l—\t‘;

2
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N BN RS
i

Ascertain whothar i
copy tan;::'Ir h::;g’ tl';“ total page numbers In the
Y page with the orlginal

produces,
(In case originals title d

compari
thnuplllz n% With the certified or ordinary coplos
@ handled more diligently

cautiously)

eed Is not produced for

2\;::::1“]’ th‘.g. records of registrar office of
questi authmtfﬂs relevant to the property In
ion are available for verification through any

online portal or computer

system?
0

h}h If such ﬂnlinefll:nmputer records are available,
whether any verification or cross checking aré
made and the comments / findings in this regard

c) W[heﬂ‘ner the genuineness of the stamp paper is
possible to be got verified from any online portal
and if so whether such verification was made?

p

Completé Reco
Suﬂ-ﬁagﬁsfmr Office 8ré
'}

s of

available for
through 87

ificalion

n line po

Esmm. _
:’es. The dm:umen!s i
queslion ]

registered with
Registrar,

found

is
Sub-

Dehradun.
portal

There is NoO online
of

verification

for
genuineness of the stamp

apers

===
Sub-Registrar, Dehradun

a) Property offered as security falls within the
jurisdiction of which sub-registrar office?

b) Whether it is possible to have registration of
documents in respect of the property in question,
at more than one office of sub-registrar/district

registrar/registrar-general. If so, please name all

such offices?

Yes. The document can
be registered in any one
of the Four Sub-
Registrars.

c) Whether search has been made at all the office

named at (b) above?

Yes.

d) Whether the searches in the office at registering
Bui’hﬂﬂtlFE or any other records reveal registration
of multiple titte documents in respect of the

property in question?

Mo.

L=
e

Chain of title tracing the titie from the oldest it

e_.stahiishing title of the property in questi::.:? ?:;.Enf :;;h e latest title deed

title/interest _ta_the current title holder. And wherever Mi Whaaccasp. In

clog on title is involved, search should be made for a mrmng:iéﬂftedrezt or other
riod, depending

on the need for clearance

of such clog on the title.

In case of property offered as security for loa
search of fitle/ encumbrances for a PEFiﬂdnifﬂtlgts' 1.00 Crore and abiove
mandatory (Separate Sheets may be used) less than 30 years js

I
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Il that plot
of land b B
fno. 441 mﬁﬂStJring o??ﬂ;jng Khasra no. 440 measuring

Mauza Harrawalg  pg Acre fotal area measuring 0.88 Acre slualo a
>hri : ana Parwa Doon, District Dehradun was pure “’;EH
Jai Prakash, Shi s eroi son of Late Shri Sardari Lal Oberof [rom

Prakash, Shri vijg alya Prakash, Shri Dharam Prakash, Shri GIBE
dated 1?.”.19?1 ydP:ﬂH““” sons of Shri Ram Prakash vido sale fdtﬂgr
Dehradun in book uly registered in the office of tho Sub-ROGISIS

0.
6329 dated 24.11, 133}.' volume 1416 on pages 268 (o 294 al sarial n

?ggg Tr:rf fﬂnsnmrmn of the rovenue records, khasra numbor 1005 Khe ﬂn{;‘
4471 M ormed as the new khasra numbers of old khasra number 440 &0

auza Harrawala, Pargana Parwa Doon, Dehradun and I8 rocorded in the
name of Shri Rakesh Kumar Oberoi in the revenue records in Khate Khlosk
no. 417 for the fasli year 1400.

All that plot of land bearing Khasra no. 417 measuring 0.80 Acre. Khasra
no. 439 measuring 0.48 Acre, Khasra no. 440 measuring 0.48 Acre,
Khasra no. 442/1 measuring 0.95 Acre total area measuring 2.66 Acré
situated at Mauza Harrawala, Pargana Parwa Doon, District Dehradun was
purchased by Shri Rakesh Kumar Oberai and Shri Amrish Kumar Oberal
sons of Sardari Lal Oberai from Shri Jai Prakash, Shri Satya P rakash, Shri
Dharam Prakash, Shri Gian Prakash, Shri Vijay Prakash sons of Shri Ram
Prakash vide sale deed dated 21.10.1974 duly registered in the office of
the Sub-Registrar, Dehradun in book no. | volume 1194 on pages 384 lo
391 and in additional file book no. | volume 1200 on pages 199/200 at
serial no. 390/391 dated 15.01.1975.

After the reconstitution of the revenue records, khasra number 999 Kha, 1001,
1002, 1004 Ka, 1005 Ka, 1006 Kha, 1007 Kha and 1008 Kha were formed as
the new khasra numbers of old khasra number 417, 439, 440 and 442/1 Mauza
Harrawala, Pargana Parwa Doon, Dehradun and is recorded in the name of
Shri Rakesh Kumar Oberoi and Shri Amrish Kumar Oberoi in the revenue
records in Khata Khatooni no. 418 for the fasli year 1400.

Shri Rakesh Kumar Oberoi and Shri Amrish Kumar Oberoi have separated
their shares in the abave property by virtue of partition deed dated 1 2.01.2015
duly registered in the office of the Sub-Registrar, Dehradun in book no. |
volume 6202 on pages 69 to 96 at serial no. 180 dated 1 2.01.2015 and by
virtue of the said partition deed all that property forming part of Khasra no. 999
Kha measuring 0.0610 Hects, Khasra no. 1001 measuring 0.0080 Hects,
Khasra no. 1002 measuring 0.0690 Hects, Khasra no. 1004 Ka measuring
0.1535 Hects total area measuring 0.2915 Hecls or 2915 Sq. Mis. situated at
Mauza Harrawala, Pargana Parwa Doon, District Dehradun had fallen into the
share of Shri Rakesh Kumar Oberoi son of Late Sardari Lal.

The name of Shri Rakesh Kumar has been duly mutated in the re
records vide orders of the Naib Tehsildar, Dehradun passed in case no v%gg

dated 14.03.2015.

All that plot of fa_md bearing Khasra no. 440 measuring 0.1
no. 417 measuring 0.40 Acre, Khasra no. 439 mgasfrmg Eg‘?rircgh?;{:f

area measuring 0.88 Acre situated at Mauza Harrawala, Pargana paq
R—— : rwa

4
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Doon, District D
: g ehra _______._-—-—-"""-_—
of Sardari Lal c}berg?n was purchased by Shri Amrish Kumar Oberal son

Dharam Pr from Shri Jai Prakash, Shri Satya Prakash,
Prakash wﬂgﬂi‘;ﬂsﬁﬁeg ’3” Prakash, Shri Vijay Prakash ‘:ms of Shri Rﬂg}
the Sub-Registrar, Dehr ated 17.11.1977 duly registered in he office

280 at seri adun in book no. | volume 1416 on pages 274 1o
serial no. 6325 and 6326 dated 24.11.1977.
After the reconstitution of the rever e
we records, khasra number 999 Ka 8
12{;’54’{335‘ were formed as the new khasra numbers of old khasra number 440
417, 439, Mauza Harrawala, Pargana Parwa Doon, Dehradun and js recorde
in the name of Shri Rakesh Kumar Oberoi in the revenue records in Khata
Khatooni no. 19 for the fasli year 1400.
Shri Amrish Kumar Oberoi son of Late Shri Sardari Lal had gifted propery
bearing Khasra no. 1006 Ka measuring 0.1620 Hecls and Khasra no. 999 Ka
measuring 0.0480 Hects fotal area measuring 0.2100 Hecls situated o
Harrawala, Pargana Parwa Doon, District Dehradun to Shri Rakesh Kumar
Oberoi son of Late Shri Sardari Lal Oberoi by virtue of gift deed R
12.01.2015 duly registered in the office of the Sub-Registrar, Dehraduf [ b
no. | volume 6202 on pages 47 to 68 at serial no. 179 dated 12.01.2015.

The name of Shri Rakesh Kumar Oberoi has been duly mutated in the revenue
records vide orders of the Naib Tehsilar, Dehradun passed in casé no. 1029
dated 14.03.2015.

It is informed that Shri Rakesh Oberoi had sold part of the above property and
out of the above land area measuring 260 Sq. MIs. forming part of Khasra no.
1002 and land area measuring 480 Sq. Mis. forming part of Khasra no. 1004
has been surrendered to the Government for widening of National Highway and
part of khasra no. 999 Ka measuring 390 Sq. Mts. and Khasra no. 1004
measuring 625 Sq. Mts. have been utilized for providing common approach
road. An agreement for easementry rights was also executed between Shri
Rakesh Kumar Oberoi, Shri Amrish Kumar Oberoi and Shri Raghav Oberoi on
04.03.2016 duly registered in the office of the Sub-Registrar, Dehradun in book
no. 1 volume 6757 on pages 991 to 242 at serial no. 885 dated 04.03. 2016

At present khasra no. 999 measuring 0.0700 Hects, Khasra no. 1000
measuring 0.3120 Hects, Khasra no. 1001 measuring 0.0080 Hecls, Khasra
no. 1002 measuring 0.0430 Hects and Khasra no. 1004 measuring 0.0800
Hects total area measuring 0.5130 Hecls is standing in the name of Shri

Rakesh Oberoi.

As per the land use certificate issued by MDDA, Dehradun Eastern part of
khasra no. 1000 measuring 690.97 Sq. Mts. marked by letter DEFGD is
agn'cu.!.t‘urat land and 4{3.‘3. Ep Sq. Mts. of land marked by letter ABCGFEA i

the annexed map is residential land. in

Shri Rakesh Kumar Oberoi has availed financial assistance fr
of India and had created an equitable mortgaged over the said ELHFLPS;?T? tgfigk
e

secure the 10ar beroi has n d

Shri Rakesh Oberoi as now proposed to create an equij

over the residential land marked by letters ABCGFEA fnqgf;agignnguﬁgﬂgﬂ
nnexed

with his affidavil.
T ——

\)»w\ﬁb

Soanned with CamSoarner




dature of title of the intend

pl ed Mortgagor over th
.ﬁ’;l_l;::‘t?ﬁéh:ﬂl:;r:‘i; h:li D{:”"E'Eh"ﬂ ﬂghg. Iease:hmz
Holder or Govt Gramepg ssessory rights or Inam

Full ownarship rights

| I Al
If leased hold, whether Hlesele)
a) Lease deed is duly stamped and registered

Nol applicable

b) Lessee is permitted to
Hold rights mortgagor the Lease

Not applicable
Nol applicable

¢) Duration of the lease/unexpired period of lease

d) If, a sub-lease, check the lease deed in favour of
Leagee as 1o whether Lease deed permits sub-
leasing and morigage by Sub-Lessee also

Not applicable
Not applicable

e) Whether the leasehold rights permits for
creation of any superstructure (if applicable)?

Nol applicable

f) Right to get renewal of the leasehold rights and
nature thereof.

Not applicable

ik

If Govt. grant/allotment/Lease-cum/Sale
Agreement, whether. Grant/agreement €tc.

provides for alienable rights to the mortgagor with
or without condition. The mortgagor is competent
to create charge on such property.

b) Whether any permission from Govt. or any other
authority is required for creation of mortgage and if
<o whether such valid permission is available.

Not applicable

12.

If occupancy right, whether;
a) Such right is heritable and transferable.
b) Mortgage can be created.

Not applicable

13,

Nature of Minor's interest, if any and if so, whether
creation of mortgage could be possible the
modalities/procedure to be followed and the
reasons for coming to such conclusion.

Not applicable

14,

If the property has been transferred by way of gift
deed whether

a) The gift deed is duly stamped and registered

b) The gift deed has been attested by two
witnesses

c) The gift deed transfers the property to Donee

d) Whether the donee has accepted the gift by
signing the gift deed or by a separated writing or by
implication of by actions.

e) Whether there is any restriction on the Donor in
executing the gift/settiement deed in question.

f) Whether the Donee is in possession of the gifted
property. _ _

g) Whether any life interest is reserved for the
Donor or any other person and whether there is a
need for any other person to join the creation of
mortgage. . .

h) Any other aspect affecting the validity of the title

assed through the ift / settlement deed.

Yes.
Yes.

Yes.
Yes.
No.

Yes.

No.

N. A

a) In Case of partition/settiement deeds, whether

Jﬂgﬁﬂﬂi@w available for deposit. If not the
L —

Not applicable

6
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E.Ddaﬁt!u’fprucedure to be fol .
and enforceable mortgage. I S R W

'b) Whether mutation has been effected and

whether the mortgagor is | i
| , in s
| enjoyment of his share. possession. and
/ ;:;EWEWE;?‘EQ; :;? %ﬂﬂlllnn made is valid in law and | Not applicable
- as acquired a m

e ortgagor title
d) In respect of partition by a-decree of Court, | Not applicable
whether 5un:.:‘[1 decree has become final and all
other conditions [/ formalities are completed /
complied with.
e) Whether any of ihe documents in question are | Not applicable
executqﬂ in counterparts or in more than on set? If
so, additional precautions to be taken for avoiding

Not applicable

e

multiple mortgag es?
16, | Whether the title documents include any No.
document / wills?

testamentary document /wils?
|

a) In case of wills, whether the will is registered wil Not applicable

or unregistered will?
b) Whether will in the matter needs a mandatory Not applicable

probate and if so whether the same is probated by

a competent court? 2

c) Whether the property is mutated on the basis of | Not appﬂcab.'e
will?

d) Whether the original will is available Not applicable
e) Whether the original death certificate of the Not applicable

testator is available?
f) What are the circumstances and / or documents | Nol applicable
to establish the will in question is the last and final
will of the testator?
(comments onN the circumstances such as the
availability of a declaration by all the beneficiaries
about the genuineness/ validity of the will all
parties have acted upon the will, etc. which are
relevant to rely on the will, availability of Mother /
Original title deeds are to be explained)
17. | a) Whether the property is subject to any wakf No.
rights?
b) Whether the property belongs to churchitemple | Not applicable
or any religious / other institutions having any
restriction in creation of charges on such properties
¢) Precautions / permissions, if any in respect of Not applicable
y -W’M e?
8. | a) Where the property is a HUF / joint property, Not aopli
1 n}:uﬂgage is created for family baneﬁmegii PaRcan
necessity, whether the Major Coparceners have no
nbjectic-nﬂnin in execution, minor's share if any,
rights of female members 81
— [ p) Please also0 comment on any other aspect which .
ﬂay adversely affect the validity of security in such Not applicable

Jms&?(k |
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I

i) Whether the property bel
subject to the right of an!';r tru:F?gs to any trust or is

No.

b) Whether the trust is g private or public trust and

whether trust deed speci .
pecificall h
mortgage of the property? y authorizes the

Nof applicable

¢) If so additional precautions / permission to be
abtained for creation of valid mortgage?

Not applicable

d) Requirements, if any for creation of mortgage as
per the central / state laws applicable to the trust in
the matter.

Not uppﬁcubfe

a) If the property is Agricultural land, whether the
local laws permit mortgage of Agricultural land and
whether there are any restrictions for creation /
enforcement of mortgage.

bar in

0
oy equitable

There
of

creation
mortgage

b) In case of agricultural property other relevant
records / documents as per local laws, if any are to
be verified to ensure the validity of the title and
right to enforce the mortgage?

Not applicable

¢) In the Case of conversion of Agricultural land for
commercial purposes or otherwise, whether
requisite procedure followed/permission obtained.

"
Yes. Photocopy of land
use certificate issued by
MDDA, Dehradun vide
letter no. 834/Lok
Suchna/18-19 dated
12.07.2018 is enclosed.

21.

Whether the property is affected by any local laws
or other regulations having a bearing on the
creation security (viz, Agricultural Laws, weaker
Sections, minorities, Land Laws, SEZ regulations,
Costal Zone  Regulations, Environmental
Clearance etc.)

No.

22.

a) Whether the property is subject to any pending
or proposed land acquisitions proceedings?

No

b) Whether any search / enquiry is made with the
land Acquisitions Office and the outcome of such

search / enquiry.

No

23.

a) Whether the property is involved in or subject
matter of any litigation which is pending or
concluded?

No

b) If, so whether such litigation would adversely,
effect the creation of a valid mortgage or have any
implication of its future enforcement?

Not applicable

¢) Whether the title documents have any court
seal/marking which points out any litigation/
attachment / security to court in respect of the
property in question? In such case please
comment on such seal / marking.

No.

24,

a) In Case of partnership firm, whether the property
belongs to the firm and the deed is property
registered.

b) Whether the person(s) creating mortgage |
has/have authority to create mortgage for and gn

Not applicable

Not applicable

behalf of the firm.

— |

L___—‘—__—__——_‘—————
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J Whelr;er_The prcﬁ:grﬁ— belo

I

; orrowin
resolution, Authorization 9 rﬂwers. BOD
mortgage/execution of o 0 create

: OCuments, Reqi i

ana;mg;ln;f ;hargas with the Cnmﬂnnf IEIEQII:;&T
5 ¥ ¥ :

:rtm_ Sociation / provision for commaon seal

Mot applicable

e —

b) i) Whether the
Proparty (lo be mortgaged) Is
purchased by the above company En?n ;nr

abi
(LLP) from ? Yes/ No. lity partnership

Not applicable

ii) If yes, whether the search of charges of the
property (to be mortgaged) has been carried
out with Registrar of Companies (RoC) In
respect of such vendor company / LLP (Seller)

Not applicable

and the vendee company (purchaser)?

ili) Whether the above search of charges
reveals any prior charges / encumbrances, on
the property (proposed to be mortgaged)

created by the Vendor company (Seller)? Yes/
No.

Not applicable

iv) If the search reveals encumbrances /
charges, whether such charges /
encumbrances have been satisfied 7 Yes/ No.

Not applicable

26.

In case of Societies, Association, the required
authority/power to borrower and whether the
mortgage can be created, and the requisite
resolutions, byelaws,

Not applicable

27.

a) Whether any POA is involved in the chain of
title?

No.

b) Whether the POA involved is one coupled with
interest i.e. a Development Agreement — cum -
power of attorney. If so, please clarify whether the
same is a registered document and hence it has
created an interest in favour of the builder /
developer and as such is irrevocable as per law.

Not applicable

¢) In case the title documents is executed by the
POA holder, please clarify whether the POA
involved is (i) one executed by the Builder viz.
Companies / Firms/ Individual or Proprietary
Concerns in favour of their Partners / Employees /
Authorized / Representatives to sign Flat Allotment
Letters, NOCs, Agreements of Sale, Sale deed,
etc. in favour of the buyers of flats / units
(builders's POA) or (ii) other type of POA (Common
POA)

Not applicable

d) In case the Builder's POA, whether a certified
copy of POA is available and the same has been
verified / compared with the original POA,

Not applicable

e) In case of common POA (i.e. POA other than
Builders's POA), please clarify the following

clauses in respect of POA.

Not applicable
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‘Whether the original POA is verified and the title
avestigation is done on the basis of original POA?

Not applicable

i) Whether the POA is a registered one?

ke
Not applicablé__——1

jiiy Whether the POA is a special or general one? | Not ﬂP_Pﬂﬂﬂg:“

iv) Whether the POA contains a specific authority
for execution of title document in question

Not applicablo

f) Whether the POA was in force and not revoked | Nol applicable
or had become invalid on the date of execution of
the document in question? (Please clarify whether
the same has been ascertained from the office of
the Sub-Registrar, also?) ST
g) Please cgmrnenl on the genuineness of POA? Not a,'_l,f%g_gg__;_g._._-———-""
h) The unequivocal opinion on the enforceability Not app
and validity of the POA?
28. | Whether the Mortgage is being created by a POA | Not applicable
holder, check genuineness of the Power pt
attorney and the extent of the powers given therein
and whether the same is property executed /
stamped / authenticated itr; terms of the Law of the
ace, where it is executed.
29. ﬁi the property is a flat/apartment  of Not applicable
residentiallcommercial  complex, check an
mment on the following : |
A foromuter’sf Land owner’s title to the land/building | Not Hpﬂ:{ﬂzgig___._.—-———-
B Development Agreement/Power of Attorney. Not aﬂPI{FamE
C Extent of Authority of the Developer/builder. Not applfcabfa
D. Independent title verification of the land and / or | Not appiic
building in question. :
E. ggiee_raent for sale (duly registered) Not EPP:’FEEE
E. Payment of proper stamp duty. Not applica :
G. Requirement of registration of sale agreement, | Not applicable
development agreement, POA etc. at :
H Approval of building plan, permission of | Not applicable
appropriate / local authority etc, : .
I Conveyance in favor of Society /Condominium Nof applicable
concerned.
J Occupancy Certificate/allotment letter/letter of | Not applicable
possession.
K Membership details in the society etc. Not applicable
L Share Cerificates Not applicable
M. No Objections Letter from the Society. Not applicable
N. | All legal requirements under the local / Municipal | Not applicable
laws, regarding ownership of
flats/Apartments/Building Regulations,
Development Control Regulations/ Co-operative
Societies' Laws elc. -
0. Requirements, for noting the bank charges on the | N i
records of the Housing Saciety, if any: ot applicable
P If the property is a vacant land and construction is :
yet to be made, approval of layout and the other Not applicable
precautions, if any.

10
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ether the numbering pattern of the units / flats |
in all documents such as approved plan,
_agreement plan etc.

Not applicable ]

Encumbrance, Attachments, and / or claims
whether of Government, Central or State or other
Local authorities or Third Party claims, Liens etc.
and details thereof.

Yes. The property IS
mortgaged  with  Stale
Bank of India

The period covered under the Encumbrances
Certificate and the name of the person in whose
favour the encumbrance is created and if so,
satisfaction of charge, if any.

30 years. The property IS
mortgaged  with  State
Bank of India.

Details regarding property tax or land revenue or
other statutory dues paid / payable as on date and
if not paid, what remedy?

Not applicable

33.

a) Urban land ceiling clearance, whether required

and if so, details thereon.
b) Whether No objection Certificate under the
income Tax Act is required / obtained.

Not applicable

Not applicable

Details of RTC extract / mutation extracts / Katha
extracts pertaining to the property in question.

Copy of extract of
Khatoonies are enclosed.

30.

Whether the name of mortgagor is reflected as
owner in the revenue / municipal / Village records?

Yes.

386.

a) Whether the property offered as security is
clearly demarcated?

Yes

b) Whether the demarcation / partition of the
property is legally valid?

Not applicable

c) Whether the property has clear access as per
documents?
(The property should be legally accessible
through normal carriers to transport goods to
factories / houses, as the case may be)

Yes.

a7.

Whether the property can be identified from the
following documents, and discrepancy / doubtful
circumstances, if any revealed on such scrutiny?

a) Document in relation to electricity connection

b) Document in relation to water connection

c) Document in relation to Sales Tax Registration,
if any applicable;

d) Other utility bills, if any.

38.

In respect of the boundaries of the property
whether there is a difference / discrepancy in any:
of the title documents or any other documents
(such as valuation report, utility bills etc.) or the
actual current boundary? If so please
elaborate/comment on the same.

No discrepancy appeared

from  the  available
documents,

If the valuation report and / or approved /
sanctioned plans are made available, please
comment on the same including the comments on
the description and boundaries of the property on
the said document and that in the title deeds

Valuation repg
available, port not made
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If the valuation report and / or approved plan a
Plan are |
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failable at the time of preparation of TIR, please,
provided these comments subsequently, on

making the same available to the advocate)

‘Any bar/restrictions for creation of morigage under
any local or special enactments, details of proper
registration of documents payment of proper stamp

duty elc.

No.

Whether the bank will be able to enforce SARFESI
Act, if required against the property offered as

securty?
PROPERTY IS SARFAESI COMPLIANT (YIN)

Yos.

In case of absence of original tille deeds, details of
legal and other requirements for creation of a
proper, valid and enforceable morigage by deposit
of certified extracts duly certified etc. as also any
precaution to be taken by the Bank in this Regard.

The properly is already
mortgagaed with the Bank.

43.

Whether the governing law/ constitutional
' documents of the mortgagor (other than natural
persons) permits creation of mortgage and
additional precautions, if any to be taken in such

Cases.

Not applicable

Additional aspects relevant for investigation of fitle
as per local laws.

Nil

45.

Additional suggestions, if any to safeguard the
interest of Bank/ensuring the perfection of security

Nil

The specific persons who are reguired to create
martgage/to deposit documents creating mortgage.

Shri  Rakesh  Kumar
Oberoi

47

Whether the real estate project comes under
real estate (Regulation and Development) Act,
20167

Not applicable

Whether the project is registered with the Real
Estate Regulatory Authority? If so, the details
of such registration are to be furnished,

Whether registered agreement for sale as
prescribed in the above Act/ Rules there under
is executed ?

Whether the details of the apartment / plot in
question are verified with the list of number
and types of apartments or plots booked s

uploaded by the promoter in the website of
Real Estate Regulatory Authority?

Date :
Place:

01.10.2019
Dehradun
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Signature of the Advocate

S. FE\ Sehgal( i
Advocate
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L Sehgﬂl D-70, Race Course
Advocate Dehradun
® 2623855
Mah: 9897006070
sksehgaladvi@ymail.com

Annexure C
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE

have examined the original sale deed at SBI, SME Branch, Dehradun (The
sorrowers have availed financial assistance from Stale Bank of India and had
deposited the onginal title deed for creation of equitable mortgage) intended to be
‘deposited relating to the Schedule property and offered as sfacurity by way of
Equitable Mortgage and that the documents of title referred to in the Opinion are
valid evidence of Right, title and interest and that if the said Equitable Mortgage is
created, it will satisfy the requirements of creation of Equitable Mortgage and |

further certify that:

2. | have examined the Documents in detall, taking into account all the
Guidelines in the Checklist vide Annexure B and the other relevant factors.

3, | confirm having made a search in the Land/Revenue records. | also confirm
having verified and checked the available records of the relevant Government
Offices, / Sub-Registrar(s) Office(s). Revenue Records, Municipal/Panchayat Office.
Land Acquisition Office, Registrar of Companies Office, Wakf Ec;-ard (wherever
applicable). | do not find anything adverse which would prevent the Title Holder from
creating a valid Mortgage. | am liable / responsible, if any loss is causes to the Bank
due to negligence on my part or by my agent in making search. To safeguard the
interest of the bank the enclosed affidavit be taken since the revenue records and
the record/index kept in the office of the Sub Registrars, Dehradun is incomplete and

is in a very poor condition. '

4. Following scrutiny of Land Records/Revenue Records, relative Title Deeds,
Certified copies of such title deeds obtained from the concerned registrar office and
encumbrance certificate (EC), | hereby certify the genuineness of the Title Deeds.
Suspicious/Doubt, if any, has been clarified by making necessary enquiries.

5. There are no prior Mortgage / charges / encumbrances whatsoever, as could
be seen from the Encumbrance Certificate for the period from 01.01.1989 till date
pertaining to the immovable property(ies) covered by above said title deeds. The
property is free from all Encumbrance except the mortgage in favour of State

Bank of India,

6. In case of second / subsequent charge in favuor of the Bank, there are no
other mortgages / charges other than already stated in the loan documents and
agreed to by the Mortgagor and the Bank (Delete, whichever is inapplicable).

T Minor/(s) and his / their interest in the property(ies) is to the
: : ee
(Specify the share of the Minor with Name). (Stricke nﬂeirf“nz:

applicable) (Not applicable)

13

Soanned with CamSoanner



ﬂ;,f Mortgage if created, will be availabla to the Bank for the liability of the
Mhanﬂwer, Shri Rakesh Kumar Obaroi

i bsolute, clear and

certify that Shn Rakesh Kumar Oberoi has an a \
‘m:lhla titl': over the Schedule property. | further certify that the above title deeds
ne and a valid mortgage can be created and the same Mortgage would be

| ds, | certify that the
 In case of creation of Morigage by Deposit of litle deeds,
it of following litle deeds/ documents would create a valid and enforceable

age.

I1, Original sale deed dated 17.11.1977 registered at serlal no. 6329

ted 24.11.1977.
:,. Original sale deed dated 21. 10.1974 registered at serial no. 390/391

dated 15.01.1975.
3.  Original partition deed dated 12.01.2015 registered at serial no. 180

dated 12.01.2015
4, Original gift deed dated 12.01.2015 registered at serial no. 179 dated
12.01.2015.

11. There are no legal impediments for creation of the Mortgage under any
applicable Law/Rules in force.

12.  Itis certified that the property is SARFAESI compliant.
SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY

All that khasra no. 999 Ka and Kha measuring 0.0700 Hects, Khasra no. 1000
measuring 0.2423 Hects, Khasra no. 1001 measuring 0.0080 Hects, Khasra no.
1002 measuring 0.0430 Hects and Khasra no. 1004 Ka measuring 0.0800 Hects
total area measuring 0.4433 Hects situated at Mauza Harrawala, Pargana Parwa
Doon, District Dehradun bounded and butted as under :-

East : Partly agricultural land of Shri Rakesh Oberoi and
artly Land o
West : Haridwar Road T romers
North : Nakronda Road
South : Built up area other's property

And for better clearance shown in the annexed plan by letters ABCGFEA

Place: Dehradun
Date: 01.10.2018

Signature of the Advocate

S. K. Sehgal
Advocate
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